II
(Non-legislative acts)
REGULATIONS
COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) No 463/2013
of 17 May 2013
amending Regulation (EC) No 2003/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council relating to
fertilisers for the purposes of adapting Annexes I, II and IV thereto to technical progress
(Text with EEA relevance)

Moisture (optional)
G.5. Mixtures of liming materials with other EC fertiliser types
No Type designation Data on method of production
and essential ingredients
Minimum content of nutrients (percentage by weight)
Data on the expression of nutrients
Other requirements
Other data on the type
designation
Nutrient content to be declared
Forms and solubilities of the nutrients
Other criteria to be declared
1 2 3 4 5 6
1 Mixture of [type desig
nation in section G.1 to
G.4] with [type desig
nation in section A, B,
D].
Product obtained by mixing,
compacting or granulating
liming materials listed in
sections G.1 to G.4 with
fertiliser types listed in
sections A, B or D.
The following mixtures are
prohibited:
— ammonium sulphate
(Type A.1.4) or urea
(Type A.1.9) with oxide
limes or hydroxide limes
listed in Section G.2;
— mixing and then
compacting or granu
lating super phosphates
of the types A.2.2(a), (b)
or (c) with any of the
types described in
Section G.1 to G.4.
Neutralising value: 15
3 % N for mixtures containing fertiliser types with a
minimum N content
3 % P 2O 5 for mixtures containing fertiliser types
with a minimum content P 2O 5
3 % K 2O for mixtures containing fertiliser types with
a minimum content K 2O
Potassium expressed as water-soluble K 2O
Other requirements
mentioned in the indi
vidual entries.
Neutralising Value
Nutrients according to the nutrient declarations
of the individual fertiliser types.
Total calcium
Total magnesium if MgO ≥ 3 %
If the chloride content does not exceed 2 % Cl,
the words “low in chloride” may be added
Moisture (optional)
Fineness (optional)’
EN
18.5.2013
O
fficial Journal of the European U
nion
L 134/11
ANNEX II
Annex II to Regulation (EC) No 2003/2003 is amended as follows:
(1) Section 1.3 is amended as follows:
(a) In the first entry, the type designation ‘kainit’ is replaced by ‘crude potassium salt’.
(b) In the second entry, the type designation ‘enriched kainit salt’ is replaced by ‘enriched crude potassium salt’.
(2) The following Section 5 is added:
‘5. Liming materials
The tolerances allowed in respect of the declared calcium and magnesium shall be:
Magnesium oxide: